
CONTRACT SUMMARY 

BOE 

# 
DEPT # STATE AGENCY CONTRACTOR FUNDING SOURCE AMOUNT 

EXCEPTIONS 

FOR 

SOLICITATIONS 

AND/OR 

EMPLOYEES 
 

Board of Examiners' Meeting                                                                                                                              1 

March 12, 2019 

Agenda Item 12 

1. 

018 

GOVERNOR'S OFFICE 

- OFFICE OF  

WORKFORCE 

INNOVATION 

NEVADA SYSTEM OF 

HIGHER EDUCATION 

OBO –UNIVERSITY OF 

NEVADA, LAS VEGAS 

FEDERAL $73,500 Exempt 

Contract 

Description: 

This is a new interlocal agreement that provides training to Registered Nurses to become qualified 

instructors in order to increase the number of Certified Nursing Assistants. 
Term of Contract:  01/08/2019 - 03/20/2020 Contract # 21501 

2. 

018 

GOVERNOR'S OFFICE 

- OFFICE OF 

WORKFORCE 

INNOVATION 

NEVADA SYSTEM OF 

HIGHER EDUCATION 

OBO –UNIVERSITY OF 

NEVADA, LAS VEGAS 

FEDERAL $248,082 Exempt 

Contract 

Description: 

This is a new interlocal agreement to provide programs to support the apprenticeship activities, increase 

apprentices from under-represented populations, and expand apprenticeship opportunities. 
Term of Contract:  02/12/2019 - 12/31/2020 Contract # 21500 

3. 

018 

GOVERNOR'S OFFICE 

- OFFICE OF 

WORKFORCE 

INNOVATION - 

NEVADA P20 

WORKFORCE 

REPORTING 

DEPARTMENT OF 

EMPLOYMENT, 

TRAINING & 

REHABILITATION 

DIVISION, NEVADA 

SYSTEM OF HIGHER 

EDUCATION, NEVADA 

DEPARTMENT OF 

EDUCATION 

GENERAL $375,021 Exempt 

Contract 

Description: 

This is a new interlocal agreement between the Department of Employment, Training and Rehabilitation, 

Nevada System of Higher Education and the Nevada Department of Education for the maintenance and 

operation of the Statewide Longitudinal Data System.  
Term of Contract:  07/01/2018 - 06/30/2021 Contract # 21245 

4. 

030 

ATTORNEY 

GENERAL'S OFFICE – 

SPECIAL 

LITIGATION FUND 

PISANELLI BICE, PLLC OTHER: 

SETTLEMENT 

FUNDS 

$450,000 Exempt 

Contract 

Description: 

This is a new contract to provide outside counsel services to assist the state in litigation involving the 

Department of Energy or actions before the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, including, but not 

limited to, issues related to Yucca Mountain as well as the proposed storage of weapons grade plutonium 

at Nevada National Security Site.   
Term of Contract:  02/01/2019 - 06/30/2020 Contract # 21544 

5. 

030 
ATTORNEY 

GENERAL'S OFFICE - 

TORT CLAIMS FUND 

CASEY NEILON, INC. OTHER: 

TORT FUND 
$126,000 Professional 

Service 

Contract 

Description: 

This is a new contract to provide the annual financial statement audit of the Insurance Premium Trust 

Fund. The audit incorporates planning, fieldwork, completion and evaluation and financial statement 

preparation and review phases. 
Term of Contract:  07/01/2019 - 06/30/2023 Contract # 21454 



CONTRACT SUMMARY 

BOE 

# 
DEPT # STATE AGENCY CONTRACTOR FUNDING SOURCE AMOUNT 

EXCEPTIONS 

FOR 

SOLICITATIONS 

AND/OR 

EMPLOYEES 
 

Board of Examiners' Meeting                                                                                                                              2 

March 12, 2019 

Agenda Item 12 

6. 

082 

DEPARTMENT OF 

ADMINISTRATION - 

STATE PUBLIC 

WORKS - NEVADA 

SYSTEM OF HIGHER 

EDUCATION CIP 

PROJECTS - CCSN - 

NON-EXEC 

PGAL, LLC BONDS ($244,020) Professional 

Service 

Contract 

Description: 

This is the first amendment to the original contract which provides professional architectural/engineering 

services for the University of Nevada, Las Vegas College of Engineering Academic and Research Building 

Advance Planning CIP project, to include full schematic, development and construction documents for all 

structures, site work, landscaping, built-in equipment and furnishings: CIP Project 17-P09; Contract No. 

111541. This amendment decreases the maximum amount from $2,709,181 to $2,465,161 due to the 

removal of the interior renovation from the project scope which offsets the additional test drills holes, a 

Construction Manager at Risk's schedule review and provides additional savings. 

Term of Contract:  12/12/2017 - 06/30/2021 Contract # 19438 

7. 

403 

DEPARTMENT OF 

HEALTH AND HUMAN 

SERVICES - HEALTH 

CARE FINANCING AND 

POLICY – INTER 

GOVERNMENTAL 

TRANSFER PROGRAM 

CLARK COUNTY OTHER: 

INTER-

GOVERNMENTAL 

TRANSFER 

$103,382,599  

Contract 

Description: 

This is a new interlocal agreement that continues the receipt of funds to support the state's share of the 

supplemental inpatient, outpatient and Graduate Medical Education Upper Payment Limit program for 

non-state, governmental-owned or operated hospitals and the Managed Care Organization capitated 

payment program.  The supplemental program pays the difference between the Medicaid payments and 

the Medicare amount  
Term of Contract:  07/01/2018 - 06/30/2021 Contract # 21457 

8. 

403 

DEPARTMENT OF 

HEALTH AND HUMAN 

SERVICES - HEALTH 

CARE FINANCING AND 

POLICY – INTER 

GOVERNMENTAL 

TRANSFER PROGRAM 

CLARK COUNTY OTHER: 

INTER-

GOVERNMENTAL 

TRANSFER 

$137,414,021  

Contract 

Description: 

This is a new interlocal agreement that continues the receipt of funds to support the state's share of the 

supplemental Disproportionate Share Hospital program for hospitals that serve a disproportionate share 

of uninsured, indigent and Medicaid patients pursuant to NRS 422.382. 
Term of Contract:  07/01/2018 - 06/30/2021 Contract # 21460 

  



CONTRACT SUMMARY 

BOE 

# 
DEPT # STATE AGENCY CONTRACTOR FUNDING SOURCE AMOUNT 

EXCEPTIONS 

FOR 

SOLICITATIONS 

AND/OR 

EMPLOYEES 
 

Board of Examiners' Meeting                                                                                                                              3 

March 12, 2019 

Agenda Item 12 

9. 

403 

DEPARTMENT OF 

HEALTH AND HUMAN 

SERVICES - HEALTH 

CARE FINANCING AND 

POLICY - MEDICAID 

CLARK COUNTY  FEDERAL $30,480,255  

Contract 

Description: 

This is a new interlocal agreement that continues ongoing services of providing certified public expenditure 

reimbursement methodology for emergency transportation to Medicaid recipients and define the reporting 

requirements by the entity in order to receive this type of reimbursement methodology.  The contractor will 

provide services and bill the Medicaid fiscal agent for services rendered in accordance with the State of 

Nevada Medicaid State Plan and Nevada Medicaid Services Manual. 
Term of Contract:  07/01/2018 - 06/30/2021 Contract # 21462 

10. 

550 

DEPARTMENT OF 

AGRICULTURE - 

PLANT INDUSTRY 

NEVADA SYSTEM OF 

HIGHER EDUCATION 

OBO - DESERT 

RESEARCH INSTITUTE 

GENERAL ($161,653)  

Contract 

Description: 

This is the first amendment to the original interlocal agreement which provides drought and water use 

monitoring in support of drought monitoring activities. This amendment decreases the maximum amount 

from $243,400 to $81,746.67 due to a reduction of monitoring activities after year one. 
Term of Contract:  01/09/2018 - 06/30/2019 Contract # 19413 

11. 

654 

DEPARTMENT OF 

PUBLIC SAFETY - 

DIVISION OF 

EMERGENCY 

MANAGEMENT 

ALERTSENSE, INC. FEDERAL $34,950  

Contract 

Description: 

This is the first amendment to the original contract which provides continued web portal access to the 

Integrated Public Alert & Warning System.  This amendment extends the termination date from August 

31, 2019 to August 31, 2020 and increases the maximum amount from $24,950 to $59,900 and changes 

the scope of work to add the Integrated Public Alert and Warning System Spanish Language Translator 

service to the system and the continued need for these services.  
Term of Contract:  05/16/2018 - 08/31/2020 Contract # 20077 

12. 

655 

DEPARTMENT OF 

PUBLIC SAFETY - 

CRIMINAL HISTORY 

REPOSITORY 

DATAWORKS PLUS, 

LLC 
FEE: 

ADMINISTRATIVE 

SERVICE  

$156,665  

Contract 

Description: 

This is the second amendment to the original contract which provides ongoing software and hardware 

maintenance support for the General Services National Institute of Standards and Technology System.  

This amendment extends the termination date from March 31, 2019 to March 31, 2023 and increases the 

maximum amount from $238,745.91 to $395,410.95 due to the continued need for these services. 
Term of Contract:  04/14/2015 - 03/31/2023 Contract # 16368 

  



CONTRACT SUMMARY 

BOE 

# 
DEPT # STATE AGENCY CONTRACTOR FUNDING SOURCE AMOUNT 

EXCEPTIONS 

FOR 

SOLICITATIONS 

AND/OR 

EMPLOYEES 
 

Board of Examiners' Meeting                                                                                                                              4 

March 12, 2019 

Agenda Item 12 

13. 

704 

DEPARTMENT OF 

CONSERVATION AND 

NATURAL 

RESOURCES –  

STATE PARKS  

DESIGN WORKSHOP, 

INC. 
GENERAL $70,525  

Contract 

Description: 

This is a new contract to provide data collection and analysis of current and projected recreation trends 

within Lake Tahoe Basin as it relates to Van Sickle Bi-State Park. 

Term of Contract:  
Upon Approval - 

09/30/2019 Contract # 21490 

14. 

706 

DEPARTMENT OF 

CONSERVATION AND 

NATURAL 

RESOURCES - 

FORESTRY - 

ADMINISTRATION 

CREICO 

ENTERPRISES, LLC 
GENERAL $59,540  

Contract 

Description: 

This a new contract to complete deferred maintenance projects at the northern Region Headquarters in 

Elko. 

Term of Contract:  
Upon Approval - 

06/30/2019 Contract # 21523 

15. 

706 

DEPARTMENT OF 

CONSERVATION AND 

NATURAL 

RESOURCES - 

FORESTRY - 

ADMINISTRATION 

DON M. LAZORKO 

CONSTRUCTION, INC. 
GENERAL $58,960  

Contract 

Description: 

This is a new contract to complete deferred maintenance projects at the Sierra Front Interagency Dispatch 

Center. 

Term of Contract:  
Upon Approval - 

06/30/2019 Contract # 21509 

16. 

706 

DEPARTMENT OF 

CONSERVATION AND 

NATURAL 

RESOURCES - 

FORESTRY - 

ADMINISTRATION 

SNYDER SERVICES, 

INC. DBA SNYDER 

MECHANICAL 

GENERAL $130,000  

Contract 

Description: 

This is a new contract for repair and maintenance of heating, ventilation, air conditioning and plumbing 

systems. 
Term of Contract:  03/12/2019 - 03/12/2021 Contract # 21450 

  



CONTRACT SUMMARY 

BOE 

# 
DEPT # STATE AGENCY CONTRACTOR FUNDING SOURCE AMOUNT 

EXCEPTIONS 

FOR 

SOLICITATIONS 

AND/OR 

EMPLOYEES 
 

Board of Examiners' Meeting                                                                                                                              5 

March 12, 2019 

Agenda Item 12 

17. 

709 

DEPARTMENT OF 

CONSERVATION AND 

NATURAL 

RESOURCES - 

ENVIRONMENTAL 

PROTECTION - WATER 

QUALITY PLANNING 

NEVADA LAND TRUST FEDERAL $75,000  

Contract 

Description: 

This is a new contract to provide ongoing support for the development of a Watershed Management Plan. 

Term of Contract:  
Upon Approval - 

06/30/2020 Contract # 21474 

18. 

709 

DEPARTMENT OF 

CONSERVATION AND 

NATURAL 

RESOURCES - 

ENVIRONMENTAL 

PROTECTION - WATER 

QUALITY PLANNING 

SIERRA NEVADA 

JOURNEYS 
FEDERAL $83,447  

Contract 

Description: 

This is a new contract to provide ongoing watershed education programs to students and educators in 

northern Nevada. 

Term of Contract:  
Upon Approval - 

12/31/2019 Contract # 21473 

19. 

741 

DEPARTMENT OF 

BUSINESS AND 

INDUSTRY - 

INSURANCE 

REGULATION 

LEWIS & ELLIS, INC. FEE:  

EXAMINATION 
$2,000,000  

Contract 

Description: 

This is a new contract to provide actuarial services. 

Term of Contract:  
Upon Approval - 

03/31/2021 Contract # 21480 

20. 

741 

DEPARTMENT OF 

BUSINESS AND 

INDUSTRY - 

INSURANCE 

REGULATION 

LEIF ASSOCIATES, 

INC. 
FEE:  

EXAMINATION 
$2,000,000  

Contract 

Description: 

This is a new contract to provide actuarial services. 

Term of Contract:  
Upon Approval - 

03/31/2021 Contract # 21481 

21. 

741 

DEPARTMENT OF 

BUSINESS AND 

INDUSTRY - 

INSURANCE 

REGULATION 

MERLINOS & 

ASSOCIATES, INC. 
FEE:  

EXAMINATION 
$2,000,000  

Contract 

Description: 

This is a new contract to provide actuarial services. 

Term of Contract:  
Upon Approval - 

03/31/2021 Contract # 21477 



CONTRACT SUMMARY 

BOE 

# 
DEPT # STATE AGENCY CONTRACTOR FUNDING SOURCE AMOUNT 

EXCEPTIONS 

FOR 

SOLICITATIONS 

AND/OR 

EMPLOYEES 
 

Board of Examiners' Meeting                                                                                                                              6 

March 12, 2019 

Agenda Item 12 

22. 

741 

DEPARTMENT OF 

BUSINESS AND 

INDUSTRY - 

INSURANCE 

REGULATION 

NOVAREST, INC. FEE:  

EXAMINATION 
$2,000,000  

Contract 

Description: 

This is a new contract to provide actuarial services. 

Term of Contract:  
Upon Approval - 

03/31/2021 Contract # 21482 

23. 

741 

DEPARTMENT OF 

BUSINESS AND 

INDUSTRY - 

INSURANCE 

REGULATION 

TAYLOR WALKER 

CONSULTING, LLC 
FEE: 

EXAMINATION 
$2,000,000  

Contract 

Description: 

This is a new contract to provide actuarial services. 

Term of Contract:  
Upon Approval - 

03/31/2021 Contract # 21484 

24. 

810 

DEPARTMENT OF 

MOTOR VEHICLES - 

ADMINISTRATIVE 

SERVICES DIVISION 

IDEMIA IDENTITY & 

SECURITY USA, LLC 
HIGHWAY $50,224,304  

Contract 

Description: 

This is a new contract to implement an approved technology investment to provide a full-service credential 

print solution with facial recognition components. This contract will ensure continued compliance in our 

obligation to provide identification and driving credentials to the citizens of the State of Nevada in 

accordance with NRS 483, Motor Drivers' License (Uniform Act), and the Real ID Act of 2005. 
Term of Contract:  03/12/2019 - 11/12/2029 Contract # 21527 

25. 

908 

DEPARTMENT OF 

EMPLOYMENT, 

TRAINING & 

REHABILITATION - 

ADMINISTRATIVE 

SERVICES - 

INFORMATION 

DEVELOPMENT AND 

PROCESSING 

EPATHUSA, INC. GENERAL 4% 

OTHER: CAREER 

ENHANCEMENT 

PROGRAM AND 

BLIND ENTERPRISE 

PROGRAM 19% 

FEDERAL 77%  

$189,750 Sole Source 

Contract 

Description: 

This is a new contract to provide one-time website configuration and migration services and ongoing 

maintenance through a service level agreement and web hosting services. 
Term of Contract:  03/12/2019 - 10/31/2022 Contract # 21391 

 


